Major Defense Equipment * $39.5 million. 
Other $7.6 million. 
Total $47.1 million. 
Funding Source: National Funds. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Up to two hundred sixteen (216) M982A1 Ex-

calibur tactical projectiles. 
Non-Major Defense Equipment: 
The following non-MDE items will also be 

included: ancillary items; Portable Elec-
tronic Fire Control Systems (PEFCS) with 
Improved Platform Integration Kit (iPIK); 
primers;

[...]

Proposed to be Sold: See Attached Annex. 

Date Report Delivered to Congress: Novem-
ber 19, 2025. 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 
India—Excalibur Projectiles 

The Government of India has requested to 
buy up to two hundred sixteen (216) M982A1 
Excalibur tactical projectiles. The following 
non-MDE items will also be included: ancil-
lary items; Portable Electronic Fire Control 
Systems (PEFCS) with Improved Platform 
Integration Kit (iPIK); primers; propellant 
charges; U.S. Government technical assist-